D.

CITY OF FRANKLIN
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING*
FRANKLIN CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS
9229 W. LOOMIS ROAD, FRANKLIN, WISCONSIN
AGENDA
THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2018, 7:00 P.M.

Call to Order and Roll Call
Approval of Minutes
1. Approval of regular meeting of February 8, 2018.

Public Hearing Business Matters (action may be taken on all matters following
the respective Public Hearing thereon)

1. COMPLIANCE WITH 2017 WISCONSIN ACT 67 UNIFIED
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT. Unified
Development Ordinance Text Amendment application by the City of Franklin to
amend the Unified Development Ordinance text for compliance with 2017
Wisconsin Act 67, an act to amend in part 88 62.23(7)(hb) (title), 62.23(7)(hb)1.a.
and 62.23(7)(hb)2. and to create in part 8§ 62.23(7)(de), 62.23(7)(e)7.a.,
62.23(7)(e)7.d., 66.10015(1)(e), 66.10015(2)(e), 66.10015(4) of the Wisconsin
Statutes, an act relating to: limiting the authority of local governments to regulate
development on substandard lots and require the merging of lots; requiring a
political subdivision to issue a conditional use permit under certain circumstances;
standards for granting certain zoning variances; local ordinances related to repair,
rebuilding, and maintenance of certain nonconforming structures; Unified
Development Ordinance amendments including [as may be necessary for
compliance and not limited for compliance to Division 15-3.0700 Special Use
Standards and Regulations, §815-3.0701 General Standards for Special Uses, 15-
3.0702 Detailed Standards for Special Uses in Residential Districts, 15-3.0703
Detailed Standards for Special Uses in Nonresidential Districts and 15-9.0103
Applications for Special Use Permit; 8§§15-9.0106 Applications for Zoning
Variance, 15-9.0107 Applications for Minor Zoning Variance and 15-10.0206
Variances; and Division 15-3.1000 Nonconforming Buildings, Structures,
and Uses, §815-3.1002 Existing Nonconforming Structures, 15-3.1003 Existing
Substandard Lots, 15-3.1004 Continuance of Use, 15-3.1006 Repairs and
Alterations, and 15-11.0100 Definitions]. A PUBLIC HEARING IS
SCHEDULED FOR THIS MEETING UPON THIS MATTER.

Business Matters (no Public Hearing is required upon the following matters; action may be
taken on all matters)

1. KRONES, INC. PRODUCT DEMONSTRATION AND TRAINING
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FACILITY BUILDING RELOCATION AND ASSOCIATED GRADING
CHANGES. Site Plan Amendment application by Krones, Inc., to move the
recently approved but not yet constructed Krones, Inc. product demonstration and
training facility building approximately 11 feet closer to South 58th Street in order to
provide more space between the west side of the proposed building and an existing
drainage swale located along the west property boundary, and associated grading
changes, property located at 9611 South 58th Street, zoned M-1 Limited Industrial
District; Tax Key No. 899-9990-062.

E. Adjournment

*Supporting documentation and details of these agenda items are available at City hall during normal business hours.

**Notice is given that a majority of the Common Council may attend this meeting to gather information about an agenda item over which they have
decision-making responsibility. This may constitute a meeting of the Common Council per State ex rel. Badke v. Greendale Village Board, even though the
Common Council will not take formal action at this meeting.

[Note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services. For additional
information, contact the City Clerk’s office at (414) 425-7500.]

REMINDERS:
Next Regular Plan Commission Meeting: March 8, 2018
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Plan Commission — Minutes
February 8, 2018

City of Franklin Unapproved

Plan Commission Meeting

A. Call to Order and Roll Call

B. Approval of Minutes

1. Regular Meeting of January 18,
2018.

C. Public Hearing Business Matters

1. UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE TEXT AMENDMENT
RELATED TO RELIGIOUS
ORGANIZATIONS USES. Unified
Development Ordinance Text
Amendment application by Root River
Church Inc., to amend the Unified
Development Ordinance text at Table
15-3.0603 Standard Industrial
Classification Title No. 8661 “Religious
Organizations” to allow for such use as
a Special Use City-wide in the M-1
Limited Industrial District.

D. Business Matters

1. None.

February 8, 2018
Minutes

Mayor Steve Olson called the February 8, 2018 regular Plan
Commission meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. in the Council
Chambers at Franklin City Hall, 9229 West Loomis Road,
Franklin, Wisconsin.

Present was Commissioners Adam Burckhardt, Kevin Haley
and Patricia Hogan, City Engineer Glen Morrow and
Alderman Dandrea. Excused was Commissioner David
Fowler. Also present was Planning Manager Joel Dietl.

Commissioner Haley moved and Alderman Dandrea
seconded approval of the January 18, 2018 minutes of the
regular meeting of the Plan Commission. On voice vote, all
voted 'aye'. Motion carried (5-0-1).

Planning Manager Joel Dietl presented the request by Root
River Church Inc., to amend the Unified Development
Ordinance text at Table 15-3.0603 Standard Industrial
Classification Title No. 8661 “Religious Organizations”

to allow for such use as a Special Use City-wide in the M-1
Limited Industrial District.

The Official Notice of Public Hearing was read in to the
record by Planning Manager Dietl and the Public Hearing
was opened at 7:03 and closed at 7:06.

City Engineer Morrow moved and Alderman Dandrea
seconded a motion to recommend approval of an Ordinance
to amend the Unified Development Ordinance text at Table
15-3.0603 Standard Industrial Classification title No. 8661
“Religious Organizations” to allow for such use as a Special
Use in the M-1 Limited Industrial District. On voice vote, all
voted 'aye'. Motion carried (4-2-1).
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E. Adjournment

Plan Commission — Minutes
February 8, 2018

Commissioner Haley moved and Commissioner Hogan
seconded to adjourn the Plan Commission meeting of
February 8, 2018 at 7:15 p.m. All voted ‘aye’; motion
carried. (5-0-1).



ltem C.1.

Please note that the Staff Report for Item
C.1., Compliance with 2017 Wisconsin Act
67 Unified Development Ordinance Text
Amendment, is not included Iin your packets.
This report will be distributed next week.



STATE OF WISCONSIN CITY OF FRANKLIN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
[Draft 2-15-18]
ORDINANCE NO. 2018-

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT
ORDINANCE TEXT TO COMPLY WITH 2017 WISCONSIN ACT 67 REQUIREMENTS,
AND WIS. STAT. § 62.23, PERTAINING IN PART TO THE STANDARDS FOR THE
ISSUANCE OF A SPECIAL USE PERMIT, THE REGULATION OF SUBSTANDARD
LOTS AND THE STANDARDS FOR GRANTING CERTAIN ZONING VARIANCES
(CITY OF FRANKLIN, APPLICANT)

WHEREAS, 2017 Wisconsin Act 67 provides for amendments to the Wisconsin Statutes
relating to, in part, limiting the authority of local governments to regulate development on
substandard lots and require the merging of lots; requiring a political subdivision to issue a
conditional use (termed a “special use” within the Unified Development Ordinance of the
Municipal Code of the City of Franklin, Wisconsin) permit under certain circumstances;
standards for granting certain zoning variances; local ordinances related to repair, rebuilding, and
maintenance of certain nonconforming structures; and

WHEREAS, the Department of City Development having reviewed the Unified
Development Ordinance with regard to the requirements of Act 67, and Wis. Stat. § 62.23, and
having recommended amendments to the Ordinance accordingly; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission having reviewed the proposed amendments to
provide consistency with Act 67 and having recommended approval of such amendments;
and

WHEREAS, the Common Council having accepted the recommendation of the Plan
Commission and having determined that the proposed amendments will provide consistency
between the Unified Development Ordinance and the Wisconsin Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1: 815-3.0701D. Conditions on Special Use Permits, of the Unified
Development Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin is hereby amended as follows: add to the existing text,
immediately prior to the existing last sentence: “Any condition imposed
must be related to the purposes of this Ordinance as set forth in
Subsection A.1. above, and be based on substantial evidence.
“Substantial evidence” means facts and information, other than merely
personal preferences or speculation, directly pertaining to the
requirements and conditions an applicant must meet to obtain a special
use permit and that reasonable persons would accept in support of a
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SECTION 2:

SECTION 3:

SECTION 4:

SECTION 5:

conclusion.  The requirements and conditions imposed must be
reasonable and, to the extent practicable, measurable and may include
conditions such as the permit's duration, transfer, or renewal.”

815-9.0103D. Hearing on Special Use Application, of the Unified
Development Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin is hereby amended as follows: delete: “At least ten (10) days
in advance of such hearing, but not more than thirty (30) days,” and in
place thereof, insert: “Prior to such public hearing, a class 2 (under Ch.
985 of the Wisconsin Statutes)”.

815-9.0103E. Authorization of Special Uses, of the Unified
Development Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin is hereby amended as follows: add to the existing text,
immediately prior to the existing last sentence: “Notwithstanding the
foregoing provisions with regard to the Common Council may deny
any application, or with regard to in the event of a written protest, if an
applicant for a special use permit meets or agrees to meet all of the
requirements and conditions specified in this Ordinance or those
imposed, the Common Council shall grant the special use permit. The
applicant must demonstrate that the application and all requirements
and conditions imposed relating to the special use are or shall be
satisfied, both of which must be supported by substantial evidence.
The Common Council's decision to approve or deny the permit must be
supported by substantial evidence.”

815-9.0103F. Effect of Denial of a Special Use, of the Unified
Development Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin is hereby amended as follows: add at the end of the existing
text: “If the Common Council denies a special use permit application,
pursuant to Section 15-10.0500 of this Ordinance, any person or
persons, jointly or severally aggrieved by such decision may, within
thirty (30) days of the date of such decision, commence an action
seeking the remedy available by way of certiorari in the Milwaukee
County Circuit Court. Such action for certiorari shall be the sole
remedy of any such person(s) aggrieved.”

815-3.1002 Existing Nonconforming Structures, of the Unified
Development Ordinance of the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin is hereby amended as follows: add at the end of the existing
Section title: “(n.b. also see Sections 15-3.1013 and 15-3.1014)".
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SECTION 6:

SECTION 7:

815-3.1013 “Repair, Rebuilding, and Maintenance of Certain
Nonconforming Structures”, of the Unified Development Ordinance of
the Municipal Code of the City of Franklin, Wisconsin is hereby
created to read as follows:
“1. In this Section:
a. “Development regulations” means the part(s) of this
Ordinance that applies to elements including setback, height, lot
coverage, and side yard.
b. “Nonconforming structure” means a dwelling or other
building that existed lawfully before the applicable provision(s)
of this Ordinance was enacted or amended, but that does not
conform with one or more of the development regulations in this
Ordinance.
2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth elsewhere in this
Ordinance, this Ordinance may not prohibit, or limit based on cost, the
repair, maintenance, renovation, or remodeling of a nonconforming
structure.”

[drafting note: following is per existing Wis. Stat. § 62.23(7) (hc), not
2017 Wis. Act 67]

815-3.1014 “Restoration or Replacement of Certain Nonconforming
Structures”, of the Unified Development Ordinance of the Municipal
Code of the City of Franklin, Wisconsin is hereby created to read as
follows:

“1. Restrictions that are applicable to damaged or destroyed
nonconforming structures and that are contained in this Ordinance may
not prohibit the restoration or replacement of a nonconforming
structure if the structure will be restored to, or replaced at, the size,
subject to subd. 2., location, and use that it had immediately before the
damage or destruction occurred, or impose any limits on the costs of
the repair, reconstruction, or improvement if all of the following apply:
a. The nonconforming structure was damaged or destroyed on or after
March 2, 2006.

b. The damage or destruction was caused by violent wind, vandalism,
fire, flood, ice, snow, mold, or infestation.

2. Under circumstances to which subd. 1. applies notwithstanding
anything to the contrary elsewhere within this Ordinance, this
Ordinance shall allow for the size of a structure to be larger than the
size it was immediately before the damage or destruction if necessary
for the structure to comply with applicable state or federal
requirements.”
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SECTION(S) _: [works in process]

SECTION _: The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any term
or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain in
full force and effect.

SECTION _: All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION _: This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage and publication.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this

day of , 2018, by Alderman
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of
Franklin this day of , 2018.
APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES NOES ABSENT
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Date of enactment: November 27, 2017
Date of publication*: November 28, 2017

2017 WISCONSIN ACT 67

AN ACT to renumber and amend 59.694 (7) (c) and 62.23 (7) (e) 7.; to amend 59.69 (10e) (title), 59.69 (10e) (a)
1., 59.69 (10e) (b), 60.61 (5e) (title), 60.61 (Se) (a) 1., 60.61 (Se) (b), 62.23 (7) (hb) (title), 62.23 (7) (hb) 1. a. and
62.23 (7) (hb) 2.; and to create 59.69 (5e), 59.694 (7) (c) 1., 59.694 (7) (c) 3., 60.61 (4e), 60.62 (4e), 62.23 (7) (de),
62.23 (7) (e) 7.a.,62.23 (7) (e) 7. d., 66.10015 (1) (e), 66.10015 (2) (e), 66.10015 (4), 227.10 (2p) and 710.17 of the
statutes; relating to: limiting the authority of local governments to regulate development on substandard lots and
require the merging of lots; requiring a political subdivision to issue a conditional use permit under certain circum-
stances; standards for granting certain zoning variances; local ordinances related to repair, rebuilding, and mainte-
nance of certain nonconforming structures; and the right to display the flag of the United States.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 2. 59.69 (5e) of the statutes is created to
read:

59.69 (5€) CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS. (a) In this sub-
section:

1. “Conditional use” means a use allowed under a
conditional use permit, special exception, or other special
zoning permission issued by a county, but does not
include a variance.

2. “Substantial evidence” means facts and informa-
tion, other than merely personal preferences or specula-
tion, directly pertaining to the requirements and condi-
tions an applicant must meet to obtain a conditional use
permit and that reasonable persons would accept in sup-
port of a conclusion.

(b) 1. If an applicant for a conditional use permit
meets or agrees to meet all of the requirements and condi-
tions specified in the county ordinance or those imposed
by the county zoning board, the county shall grant the
conditional use permit. Any condition imposed must be

related to the purpose of the ordinance and be based on
substantial evidence.

2. The requirements and conditions described under
subd. 1. must be reasonable and, to the extent practicable,
measurable and may include conditions such as the per-
mit’s duration, transfer, or renewal. The applicant must
demonstrate that the application and all requirements and
conditions established by the county relating to the con-
ditional use are or shall be satisfied, both of which must
be supported by substantial evidence. The county’s deci-
sion to approve or deny the permit must be supported by
substantial evidence.

(c) Upon receipt of a conditional use permit applica-
tion, and following publication in the county of a class 2
notice under ch. 985, the county shall hold a public hear-
ing on the application.

(d) Once granted, a conditional use permit shall
remain in effect as long as the conditions upon which the
permit was issued are followed, but the county may
impose conditions such as the permit’s duration, transfer,
or renewal, in addition to any other conditions specified
in the zoning ordinance or by the county zoning board.

* Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor’s
partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication.”
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(e) If a county denies a person’s conditional use per-
mit application, the person may appeal the decision to the
circuit court under the procedures contained in s. 59.694
10).

SEcCTION 3. 59.69 (10e) (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

59.69 (10e) (title) REPAIR, REBUILDING, AND MAINTE-
NANCE OF CERTAIN NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES.

SECTION 4. 59.69 (10e) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

59.69 (10e) (a) 1. “Development regulations” means
the part of a zoning ordinance enacted-under this-section
that applies to elements including setback, height, lot
coverage, and side yard.

SECTION 5. 59.69 (10e) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

59.69 (10e) (b) An ordinance enacted-under-this-sec-
tion may not prohibit, er limit based on cost, or require
a variance for the repair, maintenance, renovation,
rebuilding, or remodeling of a nonconforming structure
or any part of a nonconforming structure.

SECTION 8. 59.694 (7) (c) of the statutes is renum-
bered 59.694 (7) (c) 2. and amended to read:

59.694 (7) (c) 2. To authorize upon appeal in specific
cases variances from the terms of the ordinance that will
not be contrary to the public interest, where, owing to
special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions
of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and
so that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and
substantial justice done.

4. A county board may enact an ordinance specifying
an expiration date for a variance granted under this para-
graph if that date relates to a specific date by which the
action authorized by the variance must be commenced or
completed. If no such ordinance is in effect at the time
a variance is granted, or if the board of adjustment does
not specify an expiration date for the variance, a variance
granted under this paragraph does not expire unless, at
the time it is granted, the board of adjustment specifies in
the variance a specific date by which the action autho-
rized by the variance must be commenced or completed.
An ordinance enacted after April 5, 2012, may not spec-
ify an expiration date for a variance that was granted
before April 5, 2012.

5. A variance granted under this paragraph runs with
the land.

SECTION 9. 59.694 (7) (c) 1. of the statutes is created
to read:

59.694 (7) (¢) 1. In this paragraph:

a. “Area variance” means a modification to a dimen-
sional, physical, or locational requirement such as the
setback, frontage, height, bulk, or density restriction for
a structure that is granted by the board of adjustment
under this subsection.

b. “Use variance” means an authorization by the
board of adjustment under this subsection for the use of
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land for a purpose that is otherwise not allowed or is pro-
hibited by the applicable zoning ordinance.

SeCTION 10. 59.694 (7) (c) 3. of the statutes is created
to read:

59.694 (7) (c) 3. A property owner bears the burden
of proving “unnecessary hardship,” as that term is used
in this paragraph, for an area variance, by demonstrating
that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property owner’s property for a permitted purpose or
would render conformity with the zoning ordinance
unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by
demonstrating that strict compliance with the zoning
ordinance would leave the property owner with no rea-
sonable use of the property in the absence of a variance.
In all circumstances, a property owner bears the burden
of proving that the unnecessary hardship is based on con-
ditions unique to the property, rather than considerations
personal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary
hardship was not created by the property owner.

SecTION 11. 60.61 (4e) of the statutes is created to
read:

60.61 (4€) CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS. (a) In this sub-
section:

1. “Conditional use” means a use allowed under a
conditional use permit, special exception, or other special
zoning permission issued by a town, but does not include
a variance.

2. “Substantial evidence” means facts and informa-
tion, other than merely personal preferences or specula-
tion, directly pertaining to the requirements and condi-
tions an applicant must meet to obtain a conditional use
permit and that reasonable persons would accept in sup-
port of a conclusion.

(b) 1. If an applicant for a conditional use permit
meets or agrees to meet all of the requirements and condi-
tions specified in the town ordinance or those imposed by
the town zoning board, the town shall grant the condi-
tional use permit. Any condition imposed must be related
to the purpose of the ordinance and be based on substan-
tial evidence.

2. The requirements and conditions described under
subd. 1. must be reasonable and, to the extent practicable,
measurable and may include conditions such as the per-
mit’s duration, transfer, or renewal. The applicant must
demonstrate that the application and all requirements and
conditions established by the town relating to the condi-
tional use are or shall be satisfied, both of which must be
supported by substantial evidence. The town’s decision
to approve or deny the permit must be supported by sub-
stantial evidence.

(c) Upon receipt of a conditional use permit applica-
tion, and following publication in the town of a class 2
notice under ch. 985, the town shall hold a public hearing
on the application.
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(d) Once granted, a conditional use permit shall
remain in effect as long as the conditions upon which the
permit was issued are followed, but the town may impose
conditions such as the permit’s duration, transfer, or
renewal, in addition to any other conditions specified in
the zoning ordinance or by the town zoning board.

(e) If atown denies a person’s conditional use permit
application, the person may appeal the decision to the cir-
cuit court under the procedures described in s. 59.694
(10).

SecTIiON 12. 60.61 (5e) (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

60.61 (5€) (title) REPAIR, REBUILDING, AND MAINTE-
NANCE OF CERTAIN NONCONFORMING STRUCTURES.

SecTioN 13. 60.61 (5e) (a) 1. of the statutes is
amended to read:

60.61 (5€) (a) 1. “Development regulations” means
the part of a zoning ordinance enacted-under-thissection
that applies to elements including setback, height, lot
coverage, and side yard.

SECTION 14. 60.61 (Se) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

60.61 (5€) (b) An ordinance enacted-under-this-sec-
tion may not prohibit, er limit based on cost, or require
a variance for the repair, maintenance, renovation,
rebuilding. or remodeling of a nonconforming structure
or any part of a nonconforming structure.

SeEcTION 15. 60.62 (4e) of the statutes is created to
read:

60.62 (4€) (a) In this subsection:

1. “Conditional use” means a use allowed under a
conditional use permit, special exception, or other special
zoning permission issued by a town, but does not include
a variance.

2. “Substantial evidence” means facts and informa-
tion, other than merely personal preferences or specula-
tion, directly pertaining to the requirements and condi-
tions an applicant must meet to obtain a conditional use
permit and that reasonable persons would accept in sup-
port of a conclusion.

(b) 1. If an applicant for a conditional use permit
meets or agrees to meet all of the requirements and condi-
tions specified in the town ordinance or those imposed by
the town zoning board, the town shall grant the condi-
tional use permit. Any condition imposed must be related
to the purpose of the ordinance and be based on substan-
tial evidence.

2. The requirements and conditions described under
subd. 1. must be reasonable and, to the extent practicable,
measurable and may include conditions such as the per-
mit’s duration, transfer, or renewal. The applicant must
demonstrate that the application and all requirements and
conditions established by the town relating to the condi-
tional use are or shall be satisfied, both of which must be
supported by substantial evidence. The town’s decision
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to approve or deny the permit must be supported by sub-
stantial evidence.

(c) Upon receipt of a conditional use permit applica-
tion, and following publication in the town of a class 2
notice under ch. 985, the town shall hold a public hearing
on the application.

(d) Once granted, a conditional use permit shall
remain in effect as long as the conditions upon which the
permit was issued are followed, but the town may impose
conditions such as the permit’s duration, transfer, or
renewal, in addition to any other conditions specified in
the zoning ordinance or by the town zoning board.

(e) If a town denies a person’s conditional use permit
application, the person may appeal the decision to the cir-
cuit court under the procedures described in s. 61.35.

SeEcTION 16. 62.23 (7) (de) of the statutes is created
to read:

62.23 (7) (de) Conditional use permits. 1. In this
paragraph:

a. “Conditional use” means a use allowed under a
conditional use permit, special exception, or other special
zoning permission issued by a city, but does not include
a variance.

b. “Substantial evidence” means facts and informa-
tion, other than merely personal preferences or specula-
tion, directly pertaining to the requirements and condi-
tions an applicant must meet to obtain a conditional use
permit and that reasonable persons would accept in sup-
port of a conclusion.

2. a. If an applicant for a conditional use permit meets
or agrees to meet all of the requirements and conditions
specified in the city ordinance or those imposed by the
city zoning board, the city shall grant the conditional use
permit. Any condition imposed must be related to the
purpose of the ordinance and be based on substantial evi-
dence.

b. The requirements and conditions described under
subd. 2. a. must be reasonable and, to the extent practica-
ble, measurable and may include conditions such as the
permit’s duration, transfer, or renewal. The applicant
must demonstrate that the application and all require-
ments and conditions established by the city relating to
the conditional use are or shall be satisfied, both of which
must be supported by substantial evidence. The city’s
decision to approve or deny the permit must be supported
by substantial evidence.

3. Upon receipt of a conditional use permit applica-
tion, and following publication in the city of a class 2
notice under ch. 985, the city shall hold a public hearing
on the application.

4. Once granted, a conditional use permit shall
remain in effect as long as the conditions upon which the
permit was issued are followed, but the city may impose
conditions such as the permit’s duration, transfer, or
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renewal, in addition to any other conditions specified in
the zoning ordinance or by the city zoning board.

5. If a city denies a person’s conditional use permit
application, the person may appeal the decision to the cir-
cuit court under the procedures contained in par. (e) 10.

SECTION 17. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. of the statutes is renum-
bered 62.23 (7) (e) 7. b. and amended to read:

62.23(7) (e) 7. b. The board of appeals shall have the
following powers: To hear and decide appeals where it
is alleged there is error in any order, requirement, deci-
sion, or determination made by an administrative official
in the enforcement of this section or of any ordinance
adopted pursuant thereto; to hear and decide special
exception to the terms of the ordinance upon which such
board is required to pass under such ordinance; to autho-
rize upon appeal in specific cases such variance from the
terms of the ordinance as will not be contrary to the public
interest, where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance will result
in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship, so that the
spirit of the ordinance shall be observed, public safety
and welfare secured, and substantial justice done.

e. The council of a city may enact an ordinance speci-
fying an expiration date for a variance granted under this
subdivision if that date relates to a specific date by which
the action authorized by the variance must be com-
menced or completed. If no such ordinance is in effect
at the time a variance is granted, or if the board of appeals
does not specify an expiration date for the variance, a
variance granted under this subdivision does not expire
unless, at the time it is granted, the board of appeals speci-
fies in the variance a specific date by which the action
authorized by the variance must be commenced or com-
pleted. An ordinance enacted after April 5, 2012, may
not specify an expiration date for a variance that was
granted before April 5, 2012.

f. A variance granted under this subdivision runs with
the land.

c. The board may permit in appropriate cases, and
subject to appropriate conditions and safeguards in har-
mony with the general purpose and intent of the ordi-
nance, a building or premises to be erected or used for
such public utility purposes in any location which is rea-
sonably necessary for the public convenience and wel-
fare.

SecTION 18. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

62.23 (7) (e) 7. a. In this subdivision, “area variance”
means a modification to a dimensional, physical, or loca-
tional requirement such as a setback, frontage, height,
bulk, or density restriction for a structure that is granted
by the board of appeals under this paragraph. In this sub-
division, “use variance” means an authorization by the
board of appeals under this paragraph for the use of land
for a purpose that is otherwise not allowed or is prohib-
ited by the applicable zoning ordinance.
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SecTION 19. 62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. of the statutes is cre-
ated to read:

62.23 (7) (e) 7. d. A property owner bears the burden
of proving “unnecessary hardship,” as that term is used
in this subdivision, for an area variance, by demonstrat-
ing that strict compliance with a zoning ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property owner’s property for a permitted purpose or
would render conformity with the zoning ordinance
unnecessarily burdensome or, for a use variance, by
demonstrating that strict compliance with a zoning ordi-
nance would leave the property owner with no reasonable
use of the property in the absence of a variance. In all cir-
cumstances, a property owner bears the burden of prov-
ing that the unnecessary hardship is based on conditions
unique to the property, rather than considerations per-
sonal to the property owner, and that the unnecessary
hardship was not created by the property owner.

SecTION 20. 62.23 (7) (hb) (title) of the statutes is
amended to read:

62.23 (7) (hb) (title) Repair, rebuilding, and mainte-
nance of certain nonconforming structures.

SeEcTION 21. 62.23 (7) (hb) 1. a. of the statutes is
amended to read:

62.23 (7) (hb) 1. a. “Development regulations”
means the part of a zoning ordinance enacted-under-this
subsection that applies to elements including setback,
height, lot coverage, and side yard.

SECTION 22. 62.23 (7) (hb) 2. of the statutes is
amended to read:

62.23 (7) (hb) 2. An ordinance enacted-under-this
subseetion may not prohibit, or limit based on cost, the
repair, maintenance, renovation, or remodeling of a non-
conforming structure.

SecTION 23. 66.10015 (1) (e) of the statutes is created
to read:

66.10015 (1) (e) “Substandard lot” means a legally
created lot or parcel that met any applicable lot size
requirements when it was created, but does not meet cur-
rent lot size requirements.

SECTION 24. 66.10015 (2) (e) of the statutes is created
to read:

66.10015 (2) (e) Notwithstanding any other law or
rule, or any action or proceeding under the common law,
no political subdivision may enact or enforce an ordi-
nance or take any other action that prohibits a property
owner from doing any of the following:

1. Conveying an ownership interest in a substandard
lot.

2. Using a substandard lot as a building site if all of
the following apply:

a. The substandard lot or parcel has never been devel-
oped with one or more of its structures placed partly upon
an adjacent lot or parcel.

b. The substandard lot or parcel is developed to com-
ply with all other ordinances of the political subdivision.
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SECTION 25. 66.10015 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

66.10015 (4) Notwithstanding the authority granted
under ss. 59.69, 60.61, 60.62, 61.35, and 62.23, no politi-
cal subdivision may enact or enforce an ordinance or take
any other action that requires one or more lots to be
merged with another lot, for any purpose, without the
consent of the owners of the lots that are to be merged.

SECTION 26. 227.10 (2p) of the statutes is created to
read:

227.10(2p) No agency may promulgate a rule or take
any other action that requires one or more lots to be
merged with another lot, for any purpose, without the
consent of the owners of the lots that are to be merged.

SECTION 27. 710.17 of the statutes is created to read:

710.17 Right to display the flag of the United
States. (1) DerINITIONS. In this section:

(a) “Housing cooperative” means a cooperative
incorporated under ch. 185 or organized under ch. 193
that owns residential property that is used or intended to
be used, in whole or in part, by the members of the hous-
ing cooperative as their homes or residences.

(b) “Member of a homeowners’ association” means
a person that owns residential property within a subdivi-
sion, development, or other similar area that is subject to
any policy or restriction adopted by a homeowners’ asso-
ciation.

(c) “Member of a housing cooperative” means a
member, as defined in s. 185.01 (5) or 193.005 (15), of a
housing cooperative if the member uses or intends to use
part of the property of the housing cooperative as the
member’s home or residence.

(2) RIGHT TO DISPLAY THE FLAG OF THE UNITED
StATES. (a) Except as provided in sub. (3), a homeown-
ers’ association may not adopt or enforce a covenant,
condition, or restriction, or enter into an agreement, that
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restricts or prevents a member of the homeowners’ asso-
ciation from displaying the flag of the United States on
property in which the member has an ownership interest
and that is subject to any policy or restriction adopted by
the homeowners’ association.

(b) Except as provided in sub. (3), a housing coopera-
tive may not adopt or enforce a covenant, condition, or
restriction, or enter into an agreement, that restricts or
prevents a member of the housing cooperative from dis-
playing the flag of the United States on property of the
housing cooperative to which the member has a right to
exclusive possession or use.

(3) EXcEpTIONS. A homeowners’ association or
housing cooperative may adopt and enforce a covenant,
condition, or restriction, or enter into an agreement, that
does any of the following:

(a) Requires that any display of the flag of the United
States must conform with a rule or custom for proper dis-
play and use of the flag set forth in 4 USC 5 to 10.

(b) Provides a reasonable restriction on the time,
place, or manner of displaying the flag of the United
States that is necessary to protect a substantial interest of
the homeowners’ association or housing cooperative.

SecTION 28. I nitial applicability.

(I) RIGHT TO DISPLAY THE FLAG OF THE UNITED
STATES. The treatment of section 710.17 of the statutes
first applies to a covenant, condition, or restriction that is
adopted, renewed, or modified, or to an agreement that is
entered into, renewed, or modified, on the effective date
of this subsection.

(2) CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS. The treatment of sec-
tions 59.69 (5e), 60.61 (4e), 60.62 (4e), and 62.23 (7) (de)
of the statutes first applies to an application for a condi-
tional use permit that is filed on the effective date of this
subsection.
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Item D.1.
CITY OF FRANKLIN

REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION
Meeting of February 22, 2018

Site Plan Amendment

RECOMMENDATION: Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the
Site Plan Amendment Application for Krones, Inc., subject to the conditions in the attached draft
resolution.

Project Name: Krones, Inc.

Project Location: 9611 South 58" Street
Property Owner: Krones, Inc.

Applicant: Krones, Inc.

Agent: Robin Sterr, Anderson Ashton
Current Zoning: M-1 Limited Industrial District
2025 Comprehensive Plan: Industrial

Use of Surrounding Properties:  Industrial zoned properties to the north, south and west and
Franklin Business Park (Planned Development District No.
18) to the east

Applicant’s Action Requested: Approval of the Site Plan Amendment Application

Project Description and Analysis

Please note:
e Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft
ordinance.

On January 22, 2018, the applicant filed a Site Plan Amendment Application requesting to move
the recently approved but not yet constructed Krones product demonstration/training facility
building approximately 11 feet closer to S. 58" Street, in order to provide more space between
the west side of the proposed building and an existing drainage swale located along the west
property boundary.

The applicant received Site Plan approval at the December 7, 2017 Plan Commission meeting as
well as approval of a Natural Resource Special Exception at the December 19, 2017 Common
Council meeting to allow construction of the proposed building.

Since those approvals, the applicant has decided to shift the building approximately 11 feet to the
east, closer to S. 58" Street. According to the applicant, this will allow for improved site
drainage along the west property line and better management of water from the roof of the
building. The applicant also notes that the building will now be aligned with the existing
buildings to the south.



In conjunction with the Site Plan Amendment application, Krones, Inc. has filed a Variance
Application requesting approval of the 20-foot front yard setback, opposed to the minimum
required M-1 Limited Industrial District front yard setback of 30-feet. Site Plan Amendment
approval is contingent upon approval of the Variance Application.

In addition to shifting the building further east, the applicant is proposing to relocate the truck
dock to allow trucks to maneuver onsite. Furthermore, the applicant has revised the parking lot
striping to address the condition below, which was part of the original Site Plan approval.

e The site plan shall be revised so all parking spaces not abutting a curb be a minimum of
9-feet wide and 20-feet in length (180 square feet) and that those parking spaces abutting
a curb be 9-feet wide by 18.5-feet in length with a 1.5-foot overhang provided.

However, in addressing this condition, the drive aisles are now 18 feet wide. Staff recommends
that the site plan be revised so all drive aisles have a minimum width of 24-feet in addition to all
parking spaces not abutting a curb be a minimum of 9-feet wide and 20-feet in length (180
square feet) and that those parking spaces abutting a curb be 9-feet wide by 18.5-feet in length
with a 1.5-foot overhang provided. Notes that the applicant has indicated the drive aisles are
intended to be one-way.

The applicant has also submitted a revised Landscape Plan addressing the condition below from
the original Site Plan approval.

e The applicant shall submit a revised Landscape Plan, for review and approval by
Department of City Development staff, that includes the following revisions, prior to
issuance of a Building Permit:

= One additional evergreen planting be provided to comply with the UDO minimum
required planting quantities.

= A note providing irrigation as required by Section 15-5.0303 of the UDO.

= A revised note providing a minimum 2 year planting guaranty, opposed to one
year, consistent with Section 15-5.0303.G.3. of the UDO

The only other revision to the site plan is grading. Storm water management also needs to be
finalized. Therefore, staff recommends that the applicant shall submit to the Engineering
Department, for review and approval, a final grading and storm water management plan prior to
issuance of a Building Permit.

Staff Recommendation

Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the Site Plan Amendment
Application for Krones, Inc., subject to the conditions in the attached draft resolution.



STATE OF WISCONSIN CITY OF FRANKLIN MILWAUKEE COUNTY
PLAN COMMISSION [Draft 2-16-18]

RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SITE PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 9611 SOUTH 58TH STREET (KRONES, INC.)

TO ALLOW FOR RELOCATION OF THE PRODUCT DEMONSTRATION
AND TRAINING FACILITY BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED GRADING
CHANGES, ON THE EXISTING PROPERTY
(TAX KEY NO. 899-9990-062)

(KRONES, INC., APPLICANT)

WHEREAS, Krones, Inc. having applied for an amendment to the site plan for the
property located at 9611 South 58th Street, such Site Plan having been previously approved
on December 7, 2017; and

WHEREAS, such proposed amendment proposes moving the recently approved but
not yet constructed Krones, Inc. product demonstration and training facility building
approximately 11 feet closer to South 58th Street in order to provide more space between the
west side of the proposed building and an existing drainage swale located along the west
property boundary, and associated grading changes, and the Plan Commission having
reviewed such proposal and having found same to be in compliance with and in furtherance
of those express standards and purposes of a site plan review pursuant to Division 15-7.0100
of the Unified Development Ordinance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of
Franklin, Wisconsin, that the Site Plan for the property located at 9611 South 58th Street,
dated February 12, 2018, as submitted by Krones, Inc., as described above, be and the same
is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. Krones, Inc., successors and assigns and any developer of the Krones, Inc. building
relocation and associated grading changes project shall pay to the City of Franklin the
amount of all development compliance, inspection and review fees incurred by the
City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, for the Krones,
Inc. building relocation and associated grading changes project, within 30 days of
invoice for same. Any violation of this provision shall be a violation of the Unified
Development Ordinance, and subject to 815-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the
Municipal Code, the general penalties and remedies provisions, as amended from
time to time.

2. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon the Krones, Inc. building
relocation and associated grading changes project for the property located at 9611



KRONES, INC. - SITE PLAN AMENDMENT
RESOLUTION NO. 2018-

Page 2

South 58th Street: (i) being in compliance with all applicable governmental laws,
statutes, rules, codes, orders and ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental
approvals, permits, licenses and the like, required for and applicable to the project to
be developed and as presented for this approval.

The Krones, Inc. building relocation and associated grading changes project shall be
developed in substantial compliance with the plans City file-stamped February 12,
2018.

The Site Plan shall be revised so that all drive aisles have a minimum width of 24 feet
in addition to all parking spaces not abutting a curb being a minimum of 9 feet wide
and 20 feet in length (180 square feet) and that those parking spaces abutting a curb
shall be 9 feet wide by 18.5 feet in length with a 1.5 foot overhang provide.

The applicant shall submit to the Engineering Department, for review and approval, a
final grading and storm water management plan prior to the issuance of a Building
Permit.

Site Plan Amendment approval by the Department of City Development is contingent
upon their approval of the Variance Application for reduced front yard setback.

[other conditions, etc.]

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin,

Wisconsin, that the building relocation and associated grading changes project as depicted
upon the plans dated February 12, 2018, attached hereto and incorporated herein, shall be
developed and constructed within one year from the date of adoption of this Resolution, or
this Resolution and all rights and approvals granted hereunder shall be null and void, without
any further action by the City of Franklin; and the Site Plan for the property located at 9611
South 58th Street, as previously approved, is amended accordingly.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin this

day of , 2018.
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of
Franklin this day of , 2018.
APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Chairman
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ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk

AYES NOES ABSENT
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Planning Department Phone: (414) 425-4024

9229 West Loomis Road Fax: (414) 427-7691
Franklin, Wisconsin 53132 Web Site: www.franklinwi.gov

Email: generalplanning@franklinwi.gov

Date of Application: 1/1818

SITE PLAN / SITE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION

Complete, accurate and specific information must be entered. Please Print.

Applicant (Full Legal Name[s]): Applicant is Represented by: (contact person)(Full Legal Name[s])
Name: Mr. Holger Beckmann Name: Robin L. Sterr

Company: KRONES Incorporated Company: Anderson Ashton

Mailing Address: PO Box 321801 Mailing Address: 2746 South 166th Street

City / State: Franklin, Wi Zip: 53132-6241 City / State: New Berlin, WI Zip: 53151
Phone: 414-409-4236 Phone: 262-786-4640

Email Address: holger.beckmann@kronesusa.com Email Address: Rsterr@andersonashton.com

Project Property Information:
Property Address: 9611 South 58th Street Tax Key Nos: 899 9990 062
Property Owner(s): KRONES, Incorporated

Existing Zoning: M-1

Mailing Address: P(_) Box 321801 Existing Use: EXisting parking lot and vacant land
City / State: Franklin, Wi Zip: 53132-6241 Proposed Use: Training Facility Building
Email Address: holger.beckmann@kronesusa.com Future Land Use Identification: Industrial

*The 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan Future Land Use Map is available at: http://www.franklinwi.gov/Home/ResourcesDocuments/Maps.htm

Site Plan/Site Plan Amendment submittals for review must include and be accompanied by the following:
[] This Application form accurately completed with original signature(s). Facsimiles and copies will not be accepted.
[] Application Filing Fee, payable to City of Franklin: [ Tier 1: $2000 [Itier 2: $1000 (Lot size < 1 acre)
[ITier 3: $500 (< 10% increase or decrease in total floor area of all structures with no change to parking; or change to parking only).
[] Legal Description for the subject property (WORD.doc or compatible format).
[] seven (7) complete collated sets of Application materials to include:

[] one (1) original and six (6) copies of a written Project Summary, including description of any new building construction and site work,
interior/exterior building modifications or additions to be made to property, site improvement costs, estimate of project value and any other
information that is available.)

[] seven (7) folded full size, drawn to scale copies (at least 24" x 36") of the Site Plan/Site Plan Amendment package. (The submittal should include
only those plans/items as set forth in Section 15-7.0103, 15-7.0301 and 15-5.0402 of the Unified Development Ordinance that are impacted by the
development. (e.g., Site Plan, Building Elevations, Landscape Plan, Outdoor Lighting Plan, Natural Resource Protection Plan, etc.)

[ Reduced size (11"x17") copies of the Site Plan/Site Plan Amendment package will be at Planning staff recommendation, if applicable.
[] one colored copy (11"x17") of the building elevations, if applicable.
[] one copy of the Site Intensity and Capacity Calculations, if applicable (see Division 15-3.0500 of the UDO).
[] Three copies of the Natural Resource Protection report, if applicable (see Section 15-7.0103Q, of the UDO).
[ Email (or CD ROM) with all plans/submittal materials. Plans must be submitted in both Adobe PDF and AutoCAD compatible format (where applicable).

*Upon receipt of a complete submittal, staff review will be conducted within ten business days. Additional materials may be required.
*Site Plan/Site Plan amendment requests require Plan Commission or Community Development Authority review and approval.

The applicant and property owner(s) hereby certify that: (1) all statements and other information submitted as part of this application are true and correct to the best
of applicant’s and property owner(s)’ knowledge; (2) the applicant and property owner(s) has/have read and understand all information in this application; and (3)
the applicant and property owner(s) agree that any approvals based on representations made by them in this Application and its submittal, and any subsequently
issued building permits or other type of permits, may be revoked without notice if there is a breach of such representation(s) or any condition(s) of approval. By
execution of this application, the property owner(s) authorize the City of Franklin and/or its agents to enter upon the subject property(ies) between the hours of 7:00
a.m. and 7:00 p.m. daily for the purpose of inspection while the application is under review. The property owner(s) grant this authorization even if the property has
been posted against trespassing pursuant to Wis. Stat. §943.13.

(The applicant’s signature must be from a Managing Member if the business is an LLC, or from the President or Vice President if the business is a corporation. A
signed applicant’s authorization letter may be provided in lieu of the applicant’s signature below, and a signed property owner’s authorization letter may be
provided in lieu of the property owner’s signature[s] below. If more than one, all of the owners of the property must sign this Application).

Signature - Property Owner Signature - Applicant
Name & Title (PRINT) Name & Title (PRINT)
Date: Date:
Signature - Property Owner Signature - Applicant's Representative
Name & Title (PRINT) Name & Title (PRINT)

Date: Date:
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PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The legal description of the property for the proposed KRONES Training Facility Building:
Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 4543 and Parcel 1 of 4695 in the Northwest 1/4 of the

Northwest 1/4 of Section 26, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of Franklin, Milwaukee
County, Wisconsin



Project Summary
The proposed project consists of the construction of a 40,622 square foot pre-engineered metal
building on a parcel of land adjacent to an existing parking lot. The property is currently owned
by Krones and is located within the original Franklin Industrial Park. The building will be
located with a 20’setback from the street yard which will help with the site drainage along the
West side property line, and also with the management of the roof water. This will also bring the
building in line with the neighboring buildings to the South. The East elevation of the building
will be finished in flat architectural metal panel combined with several large storefront windows.
The large storefront windows along the East are intended to showcase Krone’s current
equipment offerings. The South elevation will be faced with flat architectural metal panel and
punctuated with insulated aluminum windows intended to bring natural lighting deep into the
interior of the building. The West elevation will be faced with ribbed metal panel. The North
elevation will be a combination of ribbed metal panel and will feature a loading dock, with on-
site truck turning and a loading/unloading area. The roof of the building will be a standing seam
metal panel system with integral skylights within a mono-slope roof which pitches to the West.
The project will feature a retention pond on the North end of the property for onsite storm water
storage. The existing parking lot will be pulverized and resurfaced with additional asphalt
parking areas being constructed on the north and south portions of the existing lot. The building
will fill an important need for the operations of this international company. The building’s

intended purpose is to both host prospective and current consumers, introducing them to Krone’s



line of industry leading equipment and to host international trainees, giving them a single

location to both demonstrate and learn to operate and maintain Krone’s proprietary equipment.






REVISIONS

FRANKLIN ZONING DISTRICT: M1 (Limited Industrial)
1. The front (east) required setback is 30 feet

The side (north and south) required setbacks are 20 feet

The back (west) required setback is 15 feet

40% green space must be maintained (entire parcel)

Parking - Light Industrial (2 / 1,000sf = 80 spaces required)

Building plus Loading Dock 40,622 sf

Paving 74,839 sf REFLECT ENCLOSED LOADING

TOTAL NON-PERVIOUS 115,461 sf POCK CONFIGURATION

9. Site Size Legal Description (Gross) 199,277 sf (4.5748 acres)

10.Build-able Site Area (Net) 155,199.47 sf

11. TOTAL GREEN SPACE 84,000 sf (9-8)

12.Landscape Ratio (LSR) 4215%  (11/9)

13. Gross Floor Area Ratio (GFAR) 20.38 % (6/9)
)
)
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14.Net Floor Area Ratio (NFAR) 2617%  (6/10
15.Snow Storage 7,484 sf (10% of paving
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NOTES:

1. DISTURBED AREA = 135,000 S.F. (3.10 ACRES)

2. ALL PROPOSED SPOT GRADES SHOWN ARE AT BOTTOM OF CURB / RAISED

WALK.

3. SITE PLAN SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE NATURAL RESOURCE EXCEPTION
FOR WETLAND BUFFER AND WETLAND SETBACKS.

4. APPROXIMATE WETLAND BUFFER MITIGATION AREA = 17,000 S.F.
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR MITIGATION DETAILS.

18" PVC NE I.E. = 719.98
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	Date of Application: 1/1818
	Name: Mr. Holger Beckmann
	Company: KRONES Incorporated
	Mailing Address: PO Box 321801
	City  State: Franklin, WI
	Zip: 53132-6241
	Phone: 414-409-4236
	Email Address: holger.beckmann@kronesusa.com
	Name_2: Robin L. Sterr
	Company_2: Anderson Ashton
	Mailing Address_2: 2746 South 166th Street
	City  State_2: New Berlin, WI
	Zip_2: 53151
	Phone_2: 262-786-4640
	Email Address_2: Rsterr@andersonashton.com
	Property Address: 9611 South 58th Street
	Property Owners 1: KRONES, Incorporated
	Property Owners 2: 
	Mailing Address_3: PO Box 321801
	City  State_3: Franklin, WI
	Zip_3: 53132-6241
	Email Address_3: holger.beckmann@kronesusa.com
	Tax Key Nos 1: 899 9990 062
	Tax Key Nos 2: 
	Existing Zoning: M-1
	Existing Use: Existing parking lot and vacant land
	Proposed Use: Training Facility Building
	Future Land Use Identification: Industrial
	This Application form accurately completed with original signatures  Facsimiles and copies will not be accepted: Off
	Application Filing Fee payable to City of Franklin: Off
	Tier 1 2000: Off
	Tier 2 1000: Off
	Tier 3 500: Off
	Legal Description for the subject property WORDdoc or compatible format: Off
	Seven 7 complete collated sets of Application materials to include: Off
	One 1 original and six 6 copies of a written Project Summary including description of any new building construction and site work: Off
	Seven 7 folded full size drawn to scale copies at least 24 x 36 of the Site PlanSite Plan Amendment package The submittal should include: Off
	Reduced size 11x17 copies of the Site PlanSite Plan Amendment package will be at Planning staff recommendation if applicable: Off
	One colored copy 11x17 of the building elevations if applicable: Off
	One copy of the Site Intensity and Capacity Calculations if applicable see Division 1530500 of the UDO: Off
	Three copies of the Natural Resource Protection report if applicable see Section 1570103Q of the UDO: Off
	Email or CD ROM with all planssubmittal materials Plans must be submitted in both Adobe PDF and AutoCAD compatible format where applicable: Off


